Pursuant to the terms of the convertible term note and the warrants held by Interstate, the maximum number of shares that may be

acquired by Interstate upon any exercise of the warrants or the conversion of the convertible term note is limited to the extent necessary to
ensure that, following such exercise, the total number of shares of common stock then beneficially owned by the stockholder and its
affiliates and any other persons whose beneficial ownership of common stock would be aggregated with the selling stockholder for
purposes of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act, does not exceed 19.99%.

We do not know when or in what amounts any of the selling stockholders may offer its shares for sale. Because each of the selling

stockholders may offer all, some or none of its shares pursuant to this prospectus, no definitive estimate can be provided as to the number of
shares that will be held, or percentage of shares beneficially owned, by any selling stockholder after completion of any offerings pursuant to
this prospectus.

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering

Maximum
Number of

Shares to be

Shares Beneficially Owned
After the Sale of the

Maximum Number of Shares
Name of Selling Stockholder  Number   Percentage   Sold Hereunder   Number   Percentage

Interstate Emerging Investments, LLC(1)   3,711,872   19.9%  3,711,872   —   —
Ace Core Convictions Ltd.(2)   54,000   *   14,000   40,000   *
Andrew Schwartzberg   5,000   *   5,000   —   —
BDS Assurance Company, Inc.(3)   35,000   *   35,000   —   —
Benjamin L. Padnos   175,000   1.1%  10,000   165,000   1.1%
Blue Earth Fund, L.P.(4)   178,338   1.1%  16,000   162,338   1.0%
Brian Weitman   25,914   *   5,000   20,914   *
Connective Capital Emerging Energy QP, LP(5)   92,317   *   38,632   53,685   *
Connective Capital I Master Fund, Ltd. (5)   79,610   *   31,368   48,242   *
Conrad Group Inc. Defined Benefit Plan(4)   14,000   *   14,000   —   —
Crispin Capital Management LLC(6)   4,000   *   4,000   —   —
David R. Wilmerding   156,716   1.0%  12,000   144,716   *
Erick E. Richardson   24,333   *   14,333   10,000   *
FLMM, Ltd.(7)   5,000   *   5,000   —   —
Jeffrey S. Padnos & Margaret M. Pados JTWROS   85,000   *   10,000   75,000   *
JMR Capital, Ltd.(7)   5,000   *   5,000   —   —
John O. Wirtz Trust Under Agreement dated Feb.
26, 1988(8)   7,000   *   7,000   —   —
MTC Educational Trust(6)   165,550   1.1%  9,000   156,550   1.0%
Park City Capital Offshore Master, Ltd. (9)   18,000   *   18,000   —   —
Peter A. Appel   40,000   *   40,000   —   —
Special Situations Cayman Fund, LP(10)   202,905   1.3%  24,720   178,185   1.1%
Special Situations Fund III QP, LP(10)   621,498   4.0%  75,718   545,780   3.5%
Special Situations Technology Fund II, LP(10)   358,280   2.3%  43,650   314,630   2.0%

-6-

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering

Maximum
Number of

Shares to be

Shares Beneficially Owned
After the Sale of the

Maximum Number of Shares
Name of Selling Stockholder  Number   Percentage   Sold Hereunder  Number   Percentage

Special Situations Technology Fund, LP(10)   89,567   *   10,912   78,655   *
The Jeffrey L. Feinberg Personal Trust(11)   1,331,102   8.5%  175,000   1,156,102   7.4%
Valley High Partners, LP(12)   56,000   *   56,000   —   —
Wirtz Manufacturing Co., Inc.(8)   40,000   *   40,000   —   —

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than one percent.

(1) Consists of (i) 702,247 shares of common stock, (ii) 2,307,378 shares of common stock that may be acquired from us upon exercise of

warrants, and (iii) 702,247 shares of common stock that may be acquired from us upon conversion of a convertible term note. Interstate
Batteries, Inc. is the sole member of the selling stockholder and, as such, exercises voting and investment authority over the shares
beneficially owned by this selling stockholder.

(2) Sanjiv Garg exercises voting and investment authority over the shares held by this selling stockholder.